Data sheet DS/10A4500–EN Rev. A
10A4500 / 10A4600
VA MasterTM Indicating Flowrator®
The measurement solution for visual flow
indication
Measurement made easy
Rugged, high-strength stainless steel body
— Suited with corrosion-resistant type 300 stainless steel

Water equivalent
(gpm) – Qw
Air equivalent
(SCFM) – QA
1/2 0.198 0.8 FP-1/2-17-G-10 1/2-GUSVT-410 01 A1 0.53 2.2 3.6
0.238 0.982 FP-1/2-21-G-10 1/2-GUSVT-410 01 A2 0.53 2.2 3.6
0.324 1.339 FP-1/2-27-G-10 1/2-GUSVT-410 01 A3 0.58 2.2 3.6
0.436 1.796 FP-1/2-35-G-10 1/2-GUSVT-410 01 A4 1 2.2 3.6
0.825 3.4 FP-1/2-50-G-9 1/2-GUSVT-410 01 A6 2 2.2 3.6
3/4 0.633 2.62 FP-3/4-21-G-10 3/4-GUVT-510 02 B1 0.6 3.3 3.1
0.86 3.54 FP-3/4-27-G-10 3/4-GUVT-510 02 B2 0.71 3.3 1.5
1 1.205 4.98 FP-1-27-G-10 1-GUSVT-611 03 C1 1.28 4 1
1.67 6.9 FP-1-35-G-10 1-GUSVT-611 03 C2 1.83 4 0.75
2.58 10.7 FP-1-27-G-10 1-GUSVT-610 04 C1 5.47 8.6 4.5
3.6 14.84 FP-1-35-G-10 1-GUSVT-610 04 C2 7.97 8.6 3.4
11/2 2.45 10.3 FP-11/2-21-G-10 11/2-GUSVT–867 05 D1 0.92 6.5 1
3.33 13.8 FP-11/2-27-G-10 11/2-GUSVT–867 05 D2 1.24 6.5 1
6.5 27 FP-11/2-21-G-10 11/2-GUSVGT-814 06 D1 5.75 16.2 6.8
8.7 36 FP-11/2-27-G-10 11/2-GUSVGT-814 06 D2 7.2 16.2 6.8
2 5.54 22.9 FP-2-27-G-10 2-GUSVT-913 07 E1 1.65 8.9 1

Tube
code
Total DP
(Note 1)
VIC
(Note 2)
psia
critical
(Note 3)
Water equivalent
(gpm) – Qw
Air equivalent
(SCFM) – QA
1/2 0.267 1.1 FP-1/2-17-G-10 1/2-GUSVT-40A 09 A1 1.2 2.9 5.5
0.328 1.35 FP-1/2-21-G-10 1/2-GUSVT-40A 09 A2 1.4 2.9 3.5
0.442 1.82 FP-1/2-27-G-10 1/2-GUSVT-40A 09 A3 2 2.9 2.7
0.48 1.92 FP-1/2-17-G-10 1/2-GSVT-45A 10 A1 3.5 5.1 17.9
0.6 2.47 FP-1/2-21-G-10 1/2-GSVT-45A 10 A2 4.6 5.1 11.5
0.619 2.55 FP-1/2-35-G-10 1/2-GUSVT-40A 9 A4 3.1 2.9 2
0.67 2.76 FP-1/2-17-G-10 1/2-GSVT-44A 11 A1 6.4 7.1 33.4
0.69 2.85 FP-1/2-17-G-10 1/2-GSVT-48A 12 A1 7.3 7.6 39
0.81 3.35 FP-1/2-27-G-10 1/2-GSVT-45A 10 A3 6.8 5.1 8.4
0.83 3.42 FP-1/2-21-G-10 1/2-GSVT-44A 11 A2 7.7 7.1 33.8
0.88 3.62 FP-1/2-21-G-10 1/2-GSVT-48A 12 A2 8 7.6 24.6
0.885 3.65 FP-1/2-17-G-10 1/2-GNSVT-48A 13 A1 8.2 1.1 19.8
1.1 4.52 FP-1/2-21-G-10 1/2-GNSVT-48A 13 A2 9.9 1.1 20
1.12 4.6 FP-1/2-27-G-10 1/2-GSVT-44A 11 A3 12.3 7.1 16.2
1.15 4.74 FP-1/2-35-G-10 1/2-GSVT-45A 10 A4 8.2 5.1 8.5
1.19 4.9 FP-1/2-27-G-10 1/2-GSVT-48A 12 A3 13.7 7.6 18.6
1.44 5.93 FP-1/2-27-G-10 1/2-GNSVT-48A 13 A3 15.8 1.1 16.5
1.56 6.43 FP-1/2-35-G-10 1/2-GSVT-44A 11 A4 14.8 7.1 16.5
1.66 6.85 FP-1/2-35-G-10 1/2-GSVT-48A 12 A4 17.2 7.6 18.8
2 8.24 FP-1/2-50-G-9 1/2-GSVT-45A 10 A6 12 5.1 4
2.76 11.4 FP-1/2-50-G-9 1/2-GSVT-44A 11 A6 31 7.1 7.7
2.9 12 FP-1/2-50-G-9 1/2-GSVT-48A 12 A6 35.2 7.6 8.9
3.52 14.5 FP-1/2-50-G-9 1/2-GNSVT-48A 13 A6 52 1.1 8.8
3/4 1.96 8.1 FP-3/4-21-G-10 3/4-GSVGT-54A 14 B1 5.3 10.4 13.9
2.49 10.2 FP-3/4-21-G-10 3/4-GNSVGT-54A 15 B1 6.8 1.6 13.9
2.66 11 FP-3/4-21-G-10 3/4-GSVGT-59A 16 B1 7 14.1 28.7
2.7 11.1 FP-3/4-27-G-10 3/4-GSVGT-54A 14 B2 7.7 10.4 9.6
3.37 13.9 FP-3/4-21-G-10 3/4-GNSVGT-59A 17 B1 11.5 2.1 25.3
3.55 14.6 FP-3/4-27-G-10 3/4-GNSVGT-54A 15 B2 11.5 1.6 9.6
3.67 15.1 FP-3/4-27-G-10 3/4-GSVGT-59A 16 B2 13.7 14 19.8
4.8 19.8 FP-3/4-27-G-10 3/4-GNSVGT-59A 17 B2 20.5 2.1 19.8
1 4.25 17.5 FP-1-27-G-10 1-GSVGT-64A 18 C1 12.9 14.8 11.5

9.5 39.2 FP-1-35-G-10 1-GSVGT-69A 22 C2 65.3 8.5 13.4
11 45.3 FP-1-35-G-10 1-GNSVGT-69A 23 C2 112 1.5 13.4
Table 2: Bead guide meters with USV, SV and NSV floats
10A4500 / 10A4600
VA MasterTM Indicating Flowrator®
10 DS/10A4500–EN Rev. A | 10A4500 / 10A4600 | VA MasterTM Indicating Flowrator®
Notes
1. Pressure drop is total pressure loss across the meter at 100 % flow rate in inches of water column.
2. Meter is unaffected by viscosity when the value of cps/  (using p = operating density in g/cc and cps = viscosity in
centipoise) is less than VIC (viscosity immunity ceiling). VIC is applicable to liquids only – all gas flows fall below VIC.
3. Meters are not recommended for gas service where pressure is below minimum shown. A flow throttling valve close-coupled
to meter outlet is not recommended for all gas applications.
4. Unless other shown, range is equal to, or greater than, 12.5:1.
5. Short range floats; BL-954 is 8:1; BL-953 is 3.5:1; BL-950 & BL-951 are 3:1.
6. Values for Qw and QA (water and air flow equivalents) can be determined using equations 1-4. See 'Meter sizing' on page 7.
11/2 13.2 54.4 FP-11/2-27-G-10 11/2-GSVGT-87A 24 D2 9.5 27.6 15.4
14.6 60 FP-11/2-27-G-10 11/2-GSVGT-86A 25 D2 13.5 31 22
17.6 72 FP-11/2-27-G10 11/2-GNSVGT-87A 26 D2 12.8 4.2 15.4
18.6 76.5 FP-11/2-27-G10 11/2-GNSVGT-86A 27 D2 15.2 4.8 22
2 24 99 FP-2-27-G-10 2-GSVGT-97A 28 E1 24 26.5 16.4
30 123.8 FP-2-27-G-10 2-GSVGT-98A 29 E1 34 18.5 21.2
32 132 FP-2-27-G-10 2-GNSVGT-97A 30 E1 32 3 16.4
36.1 149 FP-2-27-G-10 2-GNSVGT-98A 31 E1 45 3.3 21.2

VIC
(Note 2)Water equivalent (gpm) – Qw
1/2 0.8 FP-1/2-17-G-10 BS-41 Tantalum 66 A1 6.2 8
1 FP-1/2-21-G-10 BS-41 Tantalum 66 A2 6.7 8
1.3 FP-1/2-27-G-10 BS-41 Tantalum 66 A3 7.7 8
1.9 FP-1/2-35-G-10 BS-41 Tantalum 66 A4 12 6
3.32 FP-1/2-50-G-9 BS-41 Tantalum 66 A6 30 5
3/4 1.9 FP-3/4-21-G-10 BS-50 Tantalum 67 B1 4.5 10
2.5 FP-3/4-27-G-10 BS-50 Tantalum 67 B2 5.7 10
1 4.4 FP-1-27-G-10 BS-62 Tantalum 68 C1 14.7 16
5.8 FP-1-27-G-10 BS-60 Tantalum 69 C1 26.5 20
6.3 FP-1-35-G-10 BS-62 Tantalum 68 C2 18.7 16
8.1 FP-1-35-G-10 BS-60 Tantalum 69 C2 30 20
11/2 8.3 FP-11/2-21-G-10 BS-80 Tantalum 70 D1 8.7 24
11 FP-11/2-27-G-10 BS-80 Tantalum 70 D2 11.5 24
2 14.4 FP-2-27-G-10 BS-90 Tantalum 71 E1 10 26
20.7 FP-2-27-G-10 BS-91 Tantalum 72 E1 19 37
Table 4: Special material floats – tantalum
Tube
size